

Organisation Internationale de **Métrologie Légale** 

International Organization of Legal Metrology

Евро-Азиатское сотрудничество государственных метрологических учреждений Euro-Asian cooperation of national metrological institutions



## COMET Brief update to the RLMO Interim Round Table



On September 19, 2023, an extraordinary 35<sup>th</sup> COOMET Committee meeting was held online, where COOMET Committee members from 13 countries:

Azerbaijan, Armenia, Belarus, Bosnia and Herzegovina, Kazakhstan, China, Cuba, Kyrgyzstan, Moldova, Russia, Tajikistan, Türkiye, Uzbekistan

participated.

### **35<sup>th</sup> COOMET Committee meeting**



The major decision of the meeting was the early assumption of office of the COOMET President by

### Gabit MUKHAMBETOV

KazStandard (Kazakhstan) Director General

starting from September 19, 2023, owing to the resignation of Valery HUREVICH (Belarus) as President.

The term of office of Gabit MUKHAMBETOV is 3 years (from September 2023 to September 2026) with the possibility of one extension.

# **35<sup>th</sup> COOMET Committee meeting**







#### **Head of COOMET Secretariat**

#### Ainur RAKHADINOVA

Kazakhstan Institute for Standardization and Metrology (KazStandard)

Center of Measurement Standards, Mangilik Yel Avenue 11, 010000, ASTANA, KAZAKHSTAN

+7 7172 282938 ksm.coomet@gmail.com www.ksm.kz

# **35<sup>th</sup> COOMET Committee meeting**



### Officer

#### **Aiman ILGUNDINOVA**

Kazakhstan Institute for Standardization and Metrology (KazStandard)

Center of Measurement Standards, Mangilik Yel Avenue 11, 010000, ASTANA, KAZAKHSTAN

+7 7172 980602 <u>ksm.coomet@gmail.com</u> <u>www.ksm.kz</u>



The COOMET Committee endorsed the candidatures of COOMET Vice-Presidents and fields of cooperation that they will coordinate:

**Evgeny LAZARENKO** (Russia): Cooperation in the field of measurement standards;

**Mustafa ÇETINTAŞ** (Türkiye): Cooperation in the field of development and peer review of quality management systems. Joint scientific research;

**Xinhua DAI** (China): Cooperation with countries with emerging metrology systems;

Lazizbek SAIDORIPOV (Uzbekistan): Cooperation in the field of legal metrology.

# 35<sup>th</sup> COOMET Committee meeting



The COOMET President also coordinates cooperation with international and regional metrology organizations and issues related to information and knowledge transfer.





Realizing the importance of the awareness of the OIML Certification System for COOMET member-countries, and with a view of better promoting the OIML-CS activities among the Russian-speaking COOMET members, Russia has undertaken the translation of the UNIDO-OIML Brochure (2019 edition) into the Russian language.

The translation has been peer reviewed by three countries (Belarus, Ukraine and Uzbekistan). The corrections and suggestions sent by the named countries were taken into account.

COOMET has plans to arrange a seminar on OIML-CS and also hopes for OIML support in providing a speaker

### **Translation** of UNIDO-OIML Brochure "Certification of measuring instruments"

RLMO Interim Round Table meeting – September 26, 2023 · Marat Yunusov, COOMET TC 2 "Legal Metrology" Chair



БРОШЮРА ЮНИДО-МОЗМ

СРЕДСТВ ИЗМЕРЕНИЙ

СЕРТИФИКАЦИЯ

The next meeting of the COOMET Technical Committee "Legal metrology" will be held

#### in November 2, 2023 in Tashkent (Uzbekistan).

A seminar "Issues of the metrological ensuring of measurements using smart meters" is planned to be held at the day before.

COOMET Technical Committee would be very grateful if OIML could support COOMET in holding the seminar as a speaker

## Next COOMET TC "Legal Metrology"





### **Marat Yunusov**

COOMET TC 2 "Legal Metrology" Chair <u>coomet.legalmetrology@gmail.com</u>

Uzbek National Institute of Metrology 333 B, Farobiy street, Almazar district Tashkent, 100174, Uzbekistan <u>marat@nim.uz</u> +998 71 2020011 (1214)

Thank you for your attention!

